RMT AIR TOGGLE PRESS
MODELS 6C, 8C, 10C, AND 12C




Installation

If Foremost Machinery Corporation’s options floorstand, FS-ABC, was not purchased
with the press, be sure to use a sturdy floor stand or workbench that can support the
machine’s weight of 660lbs. A hole beneath the press must also be cut into the top
mounting surface so that the Cylinder Adjusting Screw and Head (47) can extend beneath
the bottom surface of the press when the ram stroke is increased. The hole is a 5” left-to-
right by 9” front-to-back rectangle. It is central to the width and 2” from the back of the
press.

Using the four flanges cast into the press body; securely bolt the machine to the floor
stand or workbench with 1/2” bolts. The floor stand or workbench should be bolted to
the floor or mounted on machinery vibration mounts.

To insure rapid response time and eliminate air pressure fluctuations, connect the air
supply to the machine using a minimum of 1/2" 1.D. hose. The rated tonnage of the press
is achieved when the air pressure is set at 80 PSI. To insure reliable operation and long
cylinder life, the air supply should be filtered and Iubricated close to the press. Failure to
filter and lubricate the airline will result in shorter life of cylinder seals and control valves
in the press.

Set-up

An in-line shut-off and down-line exhaust sleeve valve is located at the air inlet to the
press and should be moved to the ‘Off> position before setting up. This allows the Link
Arm (9) to be raised and lowered by hand which strokes the ram. RMT Air Toggle
Presses have variable ram strokes from zero up to the maximum allowable for each
model. The machines are shipped with the stroke preset to zero. When the press is set at
zero stroke, the Ram (16) is down and the Cylinder Adjusting Screw and Head (47) is
completely inside the Cylinder Tube (38).

CAUTION - TO AVOID DAMAGING THE ADJUSTABLE STROKE
AIR CYLINDER, THE STROKE ADJUSTING HANDWHEEL (55) SHOULD
ONLY BE ROTATED AFTER THE AIR HAS BEEN EXHAUSTED FROM
THE MACHINE!

By turning the handwheel (55) counter-clockwise, the Cylinder Adjusting Screw and
Head (47) is screwed out of the Cylinder Tube (38). This allows the Piston Head (42)
and Piston Rod (39) to retract further into the Cylinder Tube (38). As you turn the
handwheel, manually push the Link Arm (9) down, forcing the Piston Rod (39) down as
well. This will raise the Ram (16) up from the bottom of the stroke. When the desired
stroke length has been achieved, the die can be placed on the press bed.



6C, 8C, 10C, & 12C Grease Points

Pivot pins should rotate in one part only. All pivot pins are locked in one part by set
screws or roll pins. If a pivot pin rotates in both parts, wear will occur in the part which
is not protected by bronze bushings or able to be greased, requiring the parts replacement.
Do not allow the Link Pin (26) to rotate in the press body or the casting will be damaged.

There are ten grease fittings throughout the Ram (16) and the toggle linkage (21, 10, 9).
All bushings and rotational areas have spiral-machined grease grooves to allow grease to
flow around the pins.

Link Arm, Item no. 9

The link pin (26), is prohibited from rotating in the press body by two set screws (67).
The first set screw enters a drill point in the pin to lock it in place and the second set
screw acts like a jam nut to prohibit the first set screw from backing out. The Link Arm
(9) has two bronze bushings (6) which are greased through the straight grease fitting (40)
on the top of the Link Arm (9). Grease flows through the Link Arm (9) into the spiral
machined, grease grooves in the bushings (6) on each end to completely lubricate the
rotational surfaces between the Pin (26) and the bushings (6).

Ram Link Clamp, Item no. 10

The Pivot Pin (5) is prohibited from rotating in the Link Arm (9) by a roll pin (29). The
Ram Link Clamp (10) has a straight grease fitting (40) and spiral-machined grease
grooves in the surface of the hole in the Ram Link Clamp (10) to grease the rotational
contact area between the Ram Link Clamp (10) and the Pivot Pin (5).

Swivel Block, Item no. 15

The Ram Pin (25) is locked in the Swivel Block (15) by two set screws (64). The Ram
Pin (25) rotates in the Ram (16) which is protected by two bushings (17). Two straight
grease fittings (40) provide grease to both ends of the Ram Pin (25). When the bushings
(17) are replaced, holes must be drilled through them after they are installed to allow
grease flow.

Ram Gibs, Item no. 21

Two straight grease fittings (40) in each Gib (21) provide grease to the front surface of
the Ram (16) and the angled surface of the Gib (21). Two angled grease fittings (12) in
the Ram (16) provide grease to the rear surface of the Ram (16) where it slides against
the machined press surface.



RMT Press Trouble Shooting

Problems

Solutions

Press is leaking air

90% of the time the cylinder seals need to be
replaced

Press leaking air part 2

If the cylinder seals are OK, then the main valve or
the quick exhaust valve needs to be replaced.

If the press is not getting its rated tonnage at
the bottom of the stroke

Check air pressure to the machine to make sure it
is operating at 80 PSI. If air pressure is ok and the
machine is being lubricated regularly then the seals
in the cylinder may need to be replaced. Also
make sure application is not exceeding the tonnage
of the machine. The farther from the bottom of the
stroke that you are meeting the material the less
tonnage you have.

Ram link clamp, ram adjusting screw and
swivel block threads are wearing out quickly

They are not tightening the cap screws on the ram
link clamp (R2197/C) and the Swivel block
(R2198/C) tight enough. This is causing them to
round the threads and cause rapid replacement of
the parts. Improper care is the cause.

Ram adjusting screw is breaking

The linkage (ram link clamp R2197/C, ram
adjusting screw R2200/C, and swivel block
R2198/C) is over toggling causing the ram to go
past the bottom of the stroke and the linkage to hit
the casting. You should be able to slide a piece of
paper behind the linkage when the machine is at
the bottom of the stroke.

Is there a way to slow the rams downstroke

This can be accomplished by replacing the muffler
that is in the quick exhaust valve at the top of the
cylinder with a flow restrictor muffler (63006)

What ram do | have

The clamp style ram has a silver block with two cap
screws and a set screw to hold tooling in place.
The flange style ram is standard on all other
models. There are two holes, one on the left and
one on the right side of the ram for bolting tooling or
die sets to the ram




Part #

Description

R2002/11 Cover knob for the "C" body RMT Press
R2002/8 Cylinder link pin, .500" dia. X 2.5"
R2199/2 Pivot pin, .875" dia. X 5.660"

R2090/31 Bushing for main pivot on link arm
R2215 6 ton link arm

R2196 8 ton link arm

R2214 10 ton link arm

R1974/1 12 ton link arm

R2197/C Ram Link Clamp

R2217114 3/8-16 X 2" long socket head cap screw
R2217/18 Angled grease fitting

R2200/C Ram adjusting screw

R2198/C Swivel block

R2201C Clamp style ram

R2201F Flange style ram




Item # Qty [Part# Description
17 2 |R2217M12 Bushing for the ram
19 |[No picture 6 |R2090/30 2BA X 1/2" long socket head cap screw for back plate
21 2 |R2002/1 Gib strip
24 |No picture 1 |R2081 Press body
25 1 |R2199M1 Ram Pin, 1.000" dia. X 3.250"
26 1 |R2086 Link pin 1.250" dia X 10.375"
27 2 |R2084 Trunnion pin
28 |No picture 2 |R2090/30 2BA X 1/2" long socket head cap screw for trunnion pin
29 |[No picture 1 3/16 dia. X 2" long roll pin
30 1 |R2220/42 Tab washer
31 1 |R2220/28 Lock nut
32 1 |R2220/25 Rod end
33 1 |R2220/16 Wiper seal
34 1 |R2001/1 Cylinder head
35 1 [R2220/18 O ring
36 1 |R2220/17 Piston rod bushing
37 1 |R2220/19 Piston rod seal




Item #

38

39

40

41 ®

42

43 |

46

47

48

49

50

51

52, 59 5

Qty |Part # Description
1 |R2220/11 Cylinder tube
1 |R2224/5 Piston rod
8 |R2217/17 Straight grease fitting
2 |R2220/30 Piston head washer
1 |R2220/15 Piston head
1 |R2220/26 Cotter pin
1 |R2220/27 Slotted nut
1 |R2220/21 Piston seal
1 |R2222R2223/3 |Cylinder adjusting screw and head
1 |R2006/1 Worm nut
4 |R2103 Tie rod
1 |R2001/2 Cylinder rear end
1 |R2006/2 Worm shaft
2 |R2001/12 Thrust washer




Item # Part # Description

53, 56 R2001/22 Bushing for worm shaft

54 R2001/8 Sleeve

55 R2220/34 Handwheel

57, 60 R2220/23 Trunnion bushing

58 R2220/33 Snap ring

62 R2104 Stay bar

Seal kit - contains one of each of the following part
SK3/12CYL numbers R2220/15, R2220/16, R2220/17, R2220/18,
R2220/19, R2220/21




L Od-LINY JoquinN Bumeiq

_ T 10 Z1994S

71 MooiquyuopN ‘uonelodio) Aisuiyoepy jJsowiaio

SMI_Aq umelq

98/22/8 3fed
Ag panoidy EER

11N2d10 JILYINNINd SS3dd 19901 dHIV LINY

-aoeds alp ay} Buisojous ‘ssaid ay} Jo pag ay} jJo /1

ulypm s1 paenb ayj uaym Ajuo ssaid ay} ajennjoe o} Aiojoej ay) je jasaid
s1 Jang| duij ‘suonneoaid A}ajes Jnoyum 1ons| duj uolsodal jou oq g
‘suoljnesasd Asyes Jnoypm Jinaaio Jie Ajpow 1o pienf eaowal jou oq g
‘sebueyd |00} 1o sjuswisnipe Bupjew aioyaq Alddns sie yo inys |

Buiuiepp

‘pasesjal si pienb oiseld ayj pun 819y} UleWal pue 8)0l4}s 8y} JO WOo}j0q ay} 0} SOUBADE ||im Wwel 8yl ‘¢
() 1opunj£o 1ie ay} aoueApe 0} (9) SA|EA |013U0D
ssaid urew ayj Buiyiys (¢) enjea psenb ay) sajenioe () Jons| duj sy ‘umop st i 8duQ "prenb dlseld Jamoj Ajjenuep 2

alp ojul jeuS)eW HUasy| |

uoneiado 9|9Ad 3|buls

18Nl 10J0L}S31 MO| ., |BUONdO. 900€9| I | Ol

(Aluo sjppow 9, pue ,g,) dA[EA Isneyxa 3oInD qgoveel L | 6

19puljAd a)o01}s s|qelsnipy JAD9YH| | 8

[opow v, uo | jo Ayjuenb) Jajniy ¢ | £

anjen Aem ¢ ‘uonisod g ‘Jod G ‘anjen |o13uo9 ssaid ulepy 201-¥0518] L 9

(pabbn|d) 183unos uoponpouid ayj 1oy pod | 4N .8/1 L G

(parenjoe pienb) Jons| duy wey I v

anjen Aem ¢ ‘uoljisod g ‘pod ¢ ‘eAfeA pleno) SO €00EY| 1 I

(pasadwnl) sjosuoo jeuondo 10) spod 1 dN .8/1 Z Z

ssald 10} SAIEA JO/UQ "SAIBA BAST[S J§O JNYS 9¢LLOVv| | l
uonduosaq| 4oqun ued| D |way|




RMT AIR TOGGLE PRESS
MODELS 6C, 8C, 10C, & 12C

FOREMOST MACHINERY CORPORATION

425 Huehl Road, Northbrook, lllinois 60062

Tel: (847)272-7880

FAX: (847)272-7948



My Pic Ref

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

[
o

Part List #

9
26
6
5
10
13
15
25
17
16

Part #

Description

R2215 (pictured) 6 Ton Link Arm

R2086
R2090/31
R2199/2
R2197/C
R2200/C
R2198/C
R2199/1
R2217/12
R2201F

Link Pin, 1.250 X 10.375"

Link Bushing, for main pivot

Pivot Pin, connects to Ram link clamp (R2197/C)
Ram Link Clamp

Ram Adjusting Screw

Swivel Block

Ram Pin, 1.000” x 3.250”

Ram Bushing

Ram



Drces 6 uqvcﬂ

\C!




FOREMOST MACHINERY CORPORATION
425 Huehl Road, Northbrook, Iliinois 60062

Tel: (708)272-7880

FAX: (708)272-7948

RMT 'C’ PRESS SAFETY GUARD PARTS LIST

ITEM QrY
1 1
2 1
3 2
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 2
10 2
1 1
12 1
13 1
14 2
15 2
16 1
17 3
18 3
19 3
20 3
21 2

PART NO.
RH22
RH23
RGO04ABCD -
RGO1C -~
RH15
RHO7
RH16
RGo02C
RH24
RH14
RCGRD
RH25
RGO3C -
RHO02
AHO3
RG04C -
RGO5C -

RGO8C —

RHO4
RHOS

RGO7C ~

DESCRIPTION

MACHINE SCREW, SLOTTED ROUND HEAD, 2 BA X 1 LG.
NUT, 2 BA

BUMPER, 1-3/80D X 1T

BRACKET, BENT BUMPER

B.H.C.S,, 1/4-26 BSF X 1 LG.

WASHER, 1/4 ID, 5/8 OD, .056 T

NUT, NYLOC, 1/4-26 BSF

LATCH, GUARD, 1/8 X 2-1/8 X 2-1/8 X 1-3/16 WIDE
S.H.C.8., 1/4-26 BSF X 1/2 LG.

LOCKWASHER, 1/4

GUARD

MACHINE SCREW, SLOTTED ROUND HEAD, 2 BA X .675 LG.
COUNTERWEIGHT, 1-1/2 OD X 15-1/4 LG,
S.H.C.S., 5/16-22 BSF X 3/4 LG.

LOCKWASHER, 5/16

BRACKET, LONG, 3/16 X 1 X 20 LG.

SPACER, 1 OD X 2-1/8 LG.

STUD, THREADED, 3/8 OD X 3-1/4 LG.

CASTING: 3/8-16 X 12 LG.

BRACKET: 3/8-24 X 1 LG.

WASHER, 3/8 1D, 7/8 0D, .072 T

NUT, NYLOC, 3/8-24

BRACKET, SHORT, 3/16 X 1 X 10 LG,




mMEM  QTY

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36°

37

ag*

38°

40°

2

2

PART NOQ.
RHOB

RHO?7
RGO1ABC -
RGO2ABC —
RGO1ABCD~
RHO8
RG02ABCD ~
RGO8C -
R2001/22
RHO9
RGO3ABCD ~
RH10

RH11

RH17

RH34
RH19

RH14
RH14

RH16
RH16

RH20

RH21

DESCRIPTION

B.H.C.S., 1/4-26 BSF X 1/2 LG.

WASHER, 1/4 ID, 5/8 OD, .056 T

NUT, SPECIAL FLANGED

BRACKET, GUARD, .119 X 1 X 7-7/16 LG.
HANDLE, GUARD

S.H.C.S., 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG.

BRACKET, HANDLE, 1/8 X 1 X 7-7/16 LG.
BRACKET & SPACER WELDMENT, 3/16 X 1 X 20 LG.
BUSHING

WASHER, 3/8 1D, 7/8 OD, .049 T

LEVER, RAM ACTUATING

H.H.C.S., ROUNDED HEAD, 1/4-26 BSF X 1 LG.
NUT, 1/4-26 BSF

S.H.C.S, 1/4-26 BSF X 5/8 LG.

S.H.C.S., 1/4-26 BSF X 2-1/2LG. (A)
S.H.C.5., 1/4-26 BSF X 1-3/4 LG. (B)

LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (A)
LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (B)

NUT, NYLOG, 1/4-26 BSF (A)
NUT, NYLOC, 1/4-26 BSF ( B)

HH.C.S,2BAX1LG.(C)

LOCKWASHER,2BA (C)

* - VALVE HARDWARE (NOT SHOWN ON DRAWING)

A - FOR COMPAIR VALVE NO. 8L504-102

B - FOR SCHRADER-BELLOWS VALVE NO. 3456AP
C - FOR SCHRADER BELLOWS VALVE NO. 43003CS




LI X 58 VSSLNVEYNYNS/NYEILSIM ik

L Od-1NY
HIBWNN_ONIMVEQ

¢ 40 I L33HS

T ‘MOOHEHLHON ‘NOILVHOJHOO AH3INIHOVA LSOW3HOJ

SMI A8 NMVHO

A8 O3A0HddY

98/c¢/9 31va

3IV0S

1INJHID JILVWNIN SS3dd 379901 HIV LWH

TT7Fo™

)

o

r\

i)
~

LNINLSNraY
ANOHLS
8
9 7 77
4 N
yly /o4
N
o N 1 iy ,
.< L
-1
|
3 -
LdN ,8/¢ s
A1ddns HIV 9\ =
V




-

L
FLCTION EB-B {F.ﬂ-}“\ OI\LL‘:’; CLAMF}SECT\QN E-‘E;(RAV'-. GN;_); Sl

——

| B A

e

i et— £ -
= |
Sy e ——— -
¢ i G
Y
T e P H 3
= el -—-hEE
I s
. o [
X S gl
| T S
} STaoDAnd

.

- = .

3 AA
}
FF =
STROKE l .
RAM
SHE‘ HT) ADIVSTY S
l t,
w CSDAU)
A1) 1
) =
_
1 [.!_ !
% g
Z




RMT AIR TOGGLE PRESSES
DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

' DESCRIPTION | MACHINE MODEL NUMBER
_'SLOT
3A 58 7B 6C 8C 10C 12C 18D 20D 24D
A width at top 1-3/16" | 1-3/8" 1-3/8" | 1-1/2" | 1-1/2" 1-4/2" | 142" | 1-12" | 12" | 1-1/2"
B width at bottom 17/32" | 11/16" | 11/16" 3/4" 3/4" 3/4" 3/4" 3/4" 3/14" 3/4"
C depth at top 1/2" 112" 172" 1/2" 1/2" 172" 1/2" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8"
D depth overall 1" 1-1/8" | 1-1/8" | 1-1/8" | 1-1/8" | 1-1/8" | 1-1/8" | 1-1/4" | 1-1/4" | 1-1/4"
BED - optional wide bed available on "C" and "D" models only
3A 5B 7B 6C 8C 10C 12C 18D 20D 24D
E bed hole, F-B 2" 3" 3" 3" 3" 3" 3" 4" 4" 4"
F bed hole, L-R 3-1/8" | 3-1/4" | 3-1/4" | 3-1/2" | 3-1/2" | 3-172" | 3-1/2" | 4-1/2" | 4-1/2" | 4-1/2"
G bed depth 7" 8" 8" 9” 9" 9" 9" 12" 12" 12"
H bed width 11-3/4" 12" 12" 14" 14" 14" 14" 18" 18" 18"
H | bed width - wide bed L N/A N/A N/A 20" 20" 20" 20" 24" 24" 24"
CLAMP RAM - standard on "A" machines, optional on "B" and "C" machines, not available on "D machines
3A 5B 7B 6C 8C 10C 12C 18D 20D 24D
| width at front 2-9/16" | 3-1/8" | 3-1/8" | 3-1/8" | 3-1/8" | 3-1/8" | 3-1/8" N/A N/A N/A
J back to hole center 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" N/A N/A N/A
K hole diameter 1" 1-9/16" | 1-97/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" N/A N/A N/A
K hole depth 1-1/4" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" N/A N/A N/A
L front to back 2-3/4" 3" 3 3" 3" 3" 3" N/A N/A N/A
M width at back 3-9/16" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" N/A N/A N/A
FLANGE RAM - not available on "A" machines, standard on "B", "C" and "D" machine
3A 5B 7B 6C 8C 10C 12C 18D 20D 24D
N front to back N/A 33/8" | 3-3/8" | 3-3/8" | 3-3/8" | 3-3/8" | 3-3/8" | 4-1/4" | 4-1/4" | 414"
Q back to hole centers N/A 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 1-3/4" | 2-1/2" | 212" | 2-1/2"
P hole centers N/A | 3-15/16"| 3-15/16"| 3-15/16"| 3-15/16"| 3-15/16"| 3-15/16"| 5-1/2" | 5-1/2" | 5-1/2"
Q width at front N/A 2-3/4" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/4" | 4-1/8" | 4-1/8" | 4-1/8"
R flange radius N/A 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 3/4" 3/4" 3/4"
) flange hole diameter N/A 9/16" 9/16" 9/16" 9/16" 9/16" 9/16" 9/16" 9/16" 9/16"
T ram hole diameter N/A 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-97/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16" | 1-9/16"
T ram hole depth N/A 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 3" 3" 3"
u _V\Ligth at back N/A 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 5-1/4" | 5-1/4" | 5-1/4"
BASIC DIMENSIONS
3A 5B 7B 6C 8C 10C 12C 18D 20D 24D
v overall depth at top 20" 18" 18" 21" 21" 21" 21" 32" 32" 32"
W overall height 25" 30" 30" 35" 35" 35" 35" 44-1/2" | 44-1/2" | 44-1/2"
X hole centers, F-B 11-1/2" 12" 12" 14" 14" 14" 14" 23" 23" 23"
Y front to front holes 3-3/8" | 3-7/8" | 3-7/8" | 4-3/8" | 4-3r8" | 4-3/8" | 4-3/8" | 5-7/8" | 5-7/8" | 5-7/8"
Z | overall depth atbase | 17-1/4" | 19-1/4" | 19-1/4" 23" 23" 23" 23" 32" 32" 32"
AA width at top 9" 10" 10" 12" 12" 12" 12" 12" 12" 12"
BB | shut height - SDAU 6" 7" 7-11/16"| 6-3/4" | 7-1/2" 8" 8-1/2" | 8-1/2" g" 9-1/2"
CC base to bed 4-3/4" | 5-1/4" | 5-1/4" 7" 7" 7" 7" 10-5/8" | 10-5/8" | 10-5/8"
DD hole centers, L-R 10-1/2" | 10-1/2" | 10-1/2" | 12-7/8" | 12-7/8" | 12-7/8" | 12-7/8" | 12-3/4" | 12-3/4" | 12-3/4"
EE flange thickness N/A 7/8" 7/8" 7/8" 718" 7/8" 7/8" 1" 1" 1"
FF maximum stroke 2" 2" 1-5/16" | 3-1/4" | 2-1/2" 2" 1-1/2" | 2-1/2" 2" 1-1/2"
GG ram adjustment 12" 3/4" 3/4" 1" 1" 1" 1" 5/8" 5/8" 518"
HH max. extend below 0" Q" 0" 6-1/2" | 6-1/2" | 6-1/2" | 6-1/2" 13" 13" 13"
1l throat depth at bed 51/2" | 512" | 5-1/2° | 8-1/2" | 8-1/2" | 8-1/2" | 8-1/2" | 8-7/8" | 8-7/8" | 8-7/8"
JJ throat depth at ram 5" 5" 5" 712" | 712" | 712" | 712" | 6-1/2" | 6-1/2" | 6-1/2"
XK | height of back surface N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6-1/2" | 6-1/2" | 6-1/2"

+ct 98




RMT AIR TOGGLE PRESS WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

As part of the purchase of a new RMT Pneumatic Toggle Press, a parts warranty will be included. The warranty begins at
the point of initial shipment and will not automatically be passed along to second owners. The warranty applies to
equipment, which has been installed, protected, maintained and used in accordance with the specifications and
instructions of the manufacturer, for its intended purposes, without modification, misuse or abuse by the PURCHASER.

Mechanical parts and components are warranted for a period of 12 months from the date of shipment.
Pneumatic parts and components are warranted for a period of 90 days from the date of shipment.

PARTS WARRANTY: In the event of a problem, the purchaser contacts RMT’s American Master Distributor whose service
technicians will provide over the phone trouble shooting measures to resolve the situation. The purchaser is responsible
for executing all required troubleshooting steps to determine the problem. If it is determined that any part has failed
due to a defect in material or workmanship within the Warranty Period (defined above), a replacement part will be
provided free of charge except for the freight costs which are the purchaser’s responsibility. The purchaser is
responsible for installing any replacement parts and/or all labor charges associated with installation of replacement
parts. The purchaser may be required to send damaged parts prepaid to RMT’s American Master Distributor for
inspection. Replacement parts are warranted only for the balance of the original Warranty Period.



